

Stephen R. Sady
Chief Deputy Federal Public Defender
steve_sady@fd.org
Steven T. Wax
Federal Public Defender
steve_wax@fd.org
Lisa Hay
Assistant Federal Public Defender
lisa_hay@fd.org
101 S.W. Main Street, Suite 1700
Portland, Oregon 97204
503-326-2123 Telephone
503-326-5524 Facsimile

Attorneys for Defendant

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Case No. 3:10-cr-00475-KI

Plaintiff,

v.

MOHAMED OSMAN MOHAMUD,

**REPLY TO GOVERNMENT'S
RESPONSE TO MOTION FOR FULL
DISCOVERY REGARDING THE
FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES
UNDERLYING SURVEILLANCE**

Defendant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
A. In Order For The Defense To Present To The Court The Grounds For Remedial Action, And For The Court To Formulate Its Ruling, The Substantive Motions Need To Be Based On Discovery Of The Underlying Non-Classified And Classified Material Related To The Government’s Failure To File The Required Pretrial Notice	2
1. The Government’s Vague Claims Regarding The Failure To Provide Pretrial FAA Notice Are Conclusory, Contradictory, And Inconsistent With Reported Statements.....	3
2. The Government’s Injection Of Prosecutorial Misconduct And Bad Faith As The Relevant Standards For Discovery Is Inconsistent With The Defense Motion And Puts The Cart Before The Horse.....	6
3. The Court Should Order Broad Discovery To Provide The Answers To Predicate Questions Necessary To The Formulation Of The Motions The Court Must Eventually Decide Based On Facts, Not Conclusory And Unsupported Assertions.....	8
4. The Court Should Presume From The Statutory Violation That The Government Acted Knowingly And Deliberately, Which Is Not Rebutted By The Briefing Of Trial Lawyers Who Provide No Information Under Oath, Under Penalty Of Perjury, Based On Actual Knowledge.....	13
5. The Public Interest Favors Full Discovery Given The Government’s Extrajudicial Use Of Its Vague, Conclusory, And Inconsistent Brief.....	15
B. The Government Has Not Denied The Derivative Use Of Material Gathered Through Collection Of Telephone And Internet Metadata, So The Court Should Order The Production Of Discovery Regarding Such Surveillance Or Sworn Statements Denying Its Existence.....	17
C. The Court Should Order Security-Cleared Defense Counsel To Participate In Discovery And Full Adversarial Litigation Regarding The Notice And Electronic Surveillance.....	17

D. The Failure To Make The Required Statutory Disclosure Implicates Other Aspects
Of Discovery And Trial Requiring Full Production Of Material Previously Withheld
..... 22

E. The Government’s Account Of Its History Of Compliance Is Inaccurate And, At
Times, Misconstrues The Purpose Of Citations In The Defense Motion. 25

Conclusion..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

Al-Haramain Islamic Foundation, Inc. v. Bush,
507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007). 23

Alderman v. United States,
394 U.S. 165 (1969). 20, 21

Berger v. United States,
295 U.S. 78 (1935). 14

Boyce Motor Lines, Inc. v. United States,
342 U.S. 337 (1952). 14

Clapper v. Amnesty International USA,
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013). 5

Coolidge v. New Hampshire,
403 U.S. 443 (1971). 14

Davis v. United States,
131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011). 8

Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
546 U.S. 481 (2006). 13

Frank v. Delaware,
438 U.S. 154 (1978). 24

Gates v. Illinois,
462 U.S. 213 (1983). 6

In re Grand Jury Subpoena (T-112),
597 F.3d 189 (4th Cir. 2010). 9

Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.,
458 U.S. 564 (1982). 13

Hamling v. United States,
418 U.S. 87 (1974). 14

<i>Islamic Shura Council of S. Cal. v. FBI,</i> 779 F. Supp. 2d 1114 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	28
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,</i> 411 U.S. 792 (1981).....	14
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States,</i> 251 U.S. 385 (1920).....	3
<i>Trinidad y Garcia v. Thomas,</i> 683 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>United States v. Armstrong,</i> 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Chapman,</i> 524 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2008).....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Davis,</i> 244 F.3d 666 (8th Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>United States v. Giordano,</i> 416 U.S. 505 (1974).....	3
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Meza,</i> 720 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2013).....	11, 15
<i>United States v. International Minerals & Chemical Corp.,</i> 402 U.S. 558 (1971).....	14
<i>United States v. Lewis,</i> 511 F.2d 798 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	12
<i>United States v. Petri,</i> 731 F.3d 833 (9th Cir.2013).....	13
<i>United States v. Wicker,</i> 848 F.2d 1059 (10th Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>United States v. Wilkerson,</i> 208 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2000).....	13

Wong Sun v. United States,
371 U.S. 471 (1963)..... 3

STATE CASES

Mathis v. State,
112 N.M. 744, 819 P.2d 1302 (1991). 12

State v. Fuentes,
No. 88422-6, 2014 WL 465563 (Wash. Feb. 6, 2014). 12

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3504. 10

50 U.S.C. § 1806(c)..... 10, 15

50 U.S.C. § 1806(e)..... 12

50 U.S.C. § 1881a. 2, 3
